based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

December 2015, the audited consolidated income statement, the audited consolidated

statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015 extracted from Accountant’s

Report set out in Appendix II, and the audited financial information of the Disposal

Group set out on pages II-33 to II-39, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments

described in the notes as set out on pages III-8 to III-10 to this circular and is prepared

in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-1 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group

The Group

as at

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the

Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non current assets

Investment properties 982,658 (503,100) — — — — 479,558

Property, plant and equipment 48,278 (45,896) — — — — 2,382

Prepaid lease payment for land 259 — — — — — 259

Trade and other receivables,

prepayments and deposits 31,793 (31,793) — — — — —

Available-for-sale financial assets 39,726 (39,726) — — — — —

Deferred tax assets 452 (452) — — — — —

1,103,166 (620,967) — — — — 482,199

Current assets

Properties held for sale 18,094 — — — — — 18,094

Inventories 70,314 (70,314) — — — — —

Prepaid lease payments for land 4 — — — — — 4

Trade and other receivables,

prepayments and deposits 163,380 (157,911) — — — — 5,469

Amount due from the Disposal

Group — 565,646 (360,646) — (205,000) — —

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 198,772 (198,772) — — — — —

Tax recoverable 407 (407) — — — — —

Restricted bank deposit 16,041 (16,041) — — — — —

Bank balance and cash 240,027 (230,003) 360,646 682,247 (922,339) (35,155) 95,423

707,039 (107,802) — 682,247 (1,127,339) (35,155) 118,990

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 42,764 (42,764) — — — — —

Other payables and accrued

expenses 39,613 (12,565) — — — — 27,048

Rental deposits received 3,226 (3,101) — — — — 125

Borrowings 18,652 (8,891) — — — (9,761) —

Tax payable 2,559 (2,550) — — — — 9

106,814 (69,871) — — — (9,761) 27,182

Net current assets 600,225 (37,931) — 682,247 (1,127,339) (25,394) 91,808

Total assets less current liabilities 1,703,391 (658,898) — 682,247 (1,127,339) (25,394) 574,007

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-2 –

The Group

as at

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the

Remaining

Group as at

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current liabilities

Rental deposits received 5,148 (1,576) — — — — 3,572

Borrowings 95,641 (70,247) — — — (25,394) —

Deferred tax liabilities 67,037 (2,821) — — — — 64,216

167,826 (74,644) — — — (25,394) 67,788

Net assets 1,535,565 (584,254) — 682,247 (1,127,339) — 506,219

Capital and reserves

Share capital 71,853 — — — — — 71,853

Reserves 1,463,712 (584,254) — 682,247 (1,127,339) — 434,366

Total equity 1,535,565 (584,254) — 682,247 (1,127,339) — 506,219

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

income

statement of

the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Revenue 1,191,819 (1,171,540) — — 20,279

Cost of sales (1,120,753) 1,117,379 — — (3,374)

Gross profit 71,066 (54,161) — — 16,905

Other income 34,187 (33,924) 15,214 — 15,477

Distribution costs (20,619) 20,619 — — —

Administrative expenses (65,122) 61,799 (15,214) — (18,537)

Change in fair value of

investment properties (15,996) 44,270 — — 28,274

Gain on disposal of the

Disposal Group — — — 63,688 63,688

Change in fair value of

financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 7,105 (7,105) — — —

Other operating income, net 3,409 1 — — 3,410

Finance cost (2,175) 1,670 — — (505)

Profit before income tax 11,855 33,169 — 63,688 108,712

Income tax expenses (10,201) 2,284 — — (7,917)

Profit for the year

attributable to owners of

the Company 1,654 35,453 — 63,688 100,795

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Remaining Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 8 Note 10

Profit for the year 1,654 35,453 63,688 100,795

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss

— Exchange difference arising from

translation of foreign operations (29,205) 5,266 — (23,939)

— Change in fair value of available-for-

sale financial assets 30 (30) — —

— Release of properties revaluation

reserve attributable to the Disposal

Group — — (495) (495)

— Release of investment revaluation

reserve attributable to the Disposal

Group — — (1,040) (1,040)

— Release of exchange reserve

attributable to the Disposal Group — — (14,601) (14,601)

Other comprehensive income for the year (29,175) 5,236 (16,136) (40,075)

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to owners of the Company (27,521) 40,689 47,552 60,720

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-5 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before income tax 11,855 — — — — 33,169 45,024
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of prepaid lease
payments for land 4 — — — — — 4

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 2,307 — — — — (2,080) 227

Allowance for inventories 4,221 — — — — (4,221) —
Allowance for doubtful debts 13,197 — — — — (13,197) —
Bad debt written off 705 — — — — (705) —
Impairment loss on available-for-

sale financial assets 1 — — — — (1) —
Reversal of provision for taxes and

charges (3,410) — — — — — (3,410)
Change in fair value of investment

properties 15,996 — — — — (44,270) (28,274)
Change in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss (7,105) — — — — 7,105 —

Gain on disposal of property, plant
and equipment (175) — — — — 175 —

Loss on written-off of property,
plant and equipment 303 — — — — (51) 252

Interest income (28,974) — — — — 25,687 (3,287)
Finance cost 2,175 — — — — (1,670) 505

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 11,100 — — — — (59) 11,041

Increase in inventories (11,182) — — — — 11,182 —
Increase in trade and other

receivables, prepayments and
deposits (55,181) — — — — 57,742 2,561

Decrease in derivative financial
instruments 38 — — — — (38) —

Decrease in trade and bills payables (30,428) — — — — 30,428 —
Increase in other payables and accrued

expenses 151 — — — — 1,168 1,319
Decrease in rental deposits received (736) — — — — 248 (488)
Net increase in financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (28,623) — — — — 28,623 —

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (114,861) — — — — 129,294 14,433

Hong Kong profits tax paid, net (315) — — — — 315 —
Overseas tax paid (3,849) — — — — 2,098 (1,751)

Net cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (119,025) — — — — 131,707 12,682

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-6 –

The Group

for the year

ended

31 December

2015 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Placement of structured bank deposits (331,911) — — — — 331,911 —
Withdrawal of structured bank

deposits 565,478 — — — — (565,478) —
Interest received 26,462 — — — — (23,175) 3,287
Proceeds from the disposal of the

Disposal Group — — 682,247 — — — 682,247
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 621 — — — — (222) 399
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (3,470) — — — — 3,099 (371)
Purchase of available-for-sale

financial assets (27,300) — — — — 27,300 —

Net cash generated from/(used in)

investing activities 229,880 — 682,247 — — (226,565) 685,562

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New borrowings raised 42,316 — — — — (42,316) —
Repayment of borrowings (120,135) — — — (35,155) 109,228 (46,062)
Interest paid (2,470) — — — — 1,963 (507)
Dividends paid (31,402) — — (922,339) — — (953,741)
Repayment from the Disposal Group — 360,646 — — — — 360,646
Change in amount due from the

Remaining Group — — — — — (185,582) (185,582)
Change in amount due to the

Remaining Group — — — — — 210,682 210,682

Net cash used in financing activities (111,691) 360,646 — (922,339) (35,155) 93,975 (614,564)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (836) 360,646 682,247 (922,339) (35,155) (883) 83,680

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of year 244,579 — — — — (232,406) 12,173

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (3,716) — — — — 3,286 (430)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

year 240,027 360,646 682,247 (922,339) (35,155) (230,003) 95,423

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

Bank balances and cash 240,027 360,646 682,247 (922,339) (35,155) (230,003) 95,423

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP, INDEPENDENT REPORTING

ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT AND
LETTER FROM THE FINANCIAL ADVISER ON PROFIT ESTIMATES

– III-7 –

Notes

1 The respective amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 31 December 2015, and the audited consolidated income statement, the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Group for the year then ended, as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

2 These adjustments represent the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group